

2018-2136

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ERNEST L. FRANCWAY, JR.,
Claimant-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in case
No. 16-3738, Judge Amanda L. Meredith

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR HEARING *EN BANC*

OF COUNSEL:

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

Y. KEN LEE
Deputy Chief Counsel

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Deputy Director

SAMANTHA A. SYVERSON
Attorney
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20420

WILLIAM J. GRIMALDI
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 616-0471
Email: william.j.grimaldi@usdoj.gov

November 7, 2018

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Claim Presents An Inadequate Vehicle To Revisit The Presumption Of Competency	4
II. Hearing <i>En Banc</i> Is Unwarranted Because This Court’s Precedents Are Uniform.....	7
III. Hearing <i>En Banc</i> Is Unwarranted Because The Appeal Does Not Raise An Issue Of Exceptional Importance.....	7
A. The Presumption Is Not Inconsistent With This Court’s Limited Jurisdiction	7
B. The Presumption Of Competency Is Consistent With The Pro-Claimant Nature Of The VA Adjudicatory System.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Bastien v. Shinseki</i> , 599 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Butler v. Principi</i> , 244 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	9, 12
<i>Butler v. West</i> , 17 Vet. App. 244 (1999).....	12
<i>Cox v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 563 (2007).....	7
<i>Kyhn v. Shinseki</i> , 24 Vet. App. 228 (2011).....	11
<i>Kyhn v. Shinseki</i> , 716 F.3d 572 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	11, 12
<i>Latif v. Obama</i> , 677 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Mathis v. McDonald</i> , 643 F. App'x 968 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	6, 7
<i>Mathis v. McDonald</i> , 834 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. Shulkin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1994 (2017).....	6, 7
<i>Miley v. Prinicipi</i> , 18 Vet. App. 411 (2003).....	12
<i>Miley v. Principi</i> , 366 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	12

Nohr v. McDonald,
 27 Vet. App. 124 (2014)..... 14, 16

O’Melveny & Myers v. F.D.I.C.
 512 U.S. 79 (1994)..... 10

Parks v. Shinseki,
 716 F.3d 581 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 7, 14

Parks v. Shinseki,
 134 S. Ct. 2661 (2014).....7

Rizzo v. Shinseki,
 580 F.3d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2009) *passim*

Sickels v. Shinseki,
 643 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2011)7

United States v. Armstrong,
 517 U.S. 465 (1996)..... 10

United States Postal Serv. v. Gregory,
 534 U.S. 1 (2001).....9

Wise v. Shinseki,
 26 Vet. App. 517 (2014)..... 15, 16

Woods v. Gober,
 14 Vet. App. 214 (2000)..... 11

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 501.....9

38 U.S.C. § 5103A..... 8, 12, 14

38 U.S.C. § 5104..... 12

38 U.S.C. § 5107..... 12, 13

38 U.S.C. § 7105..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)4
